

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**CAUSE NO. SC87513**

---

**KIMBERLY HODGES**

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT,

v.

**CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
DIVISION NO. 21**

**HONORABLE EVELYN M. BAKER**

---

**SECOND BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

**OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNSELOR**

Mark Lawson #33337

Associate City Counselor

Room 314, City Hall

St. Louis, MO 63103

Phone: (314) 622-3361

Fax: (314) 622-4956

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/  
CROSS-RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ..... 8

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 8

ARGUMENT .....10

POINT I ..... 10

POINT II ..... 15

POINT III ..... 20

SUMMARY OF REPLY BRIEF ..... 24

BRIEF RESPONDING TO CROSS-APPEAL ..... 26

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....26

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 28

ARGUMENT ..... 30

POINT I ..... 31

POINT II ..... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 .....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....48

APPENDIX ..... A0

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hospital*, 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992) .....37, 44, 45

*American Fire Alarm Co. v. Board of Police Com’rs of Kansas City*,  
285 Mo. 581, 227 S.W. 114 (1920) ..... 8, 18, 19

*Arneson v. Olson*, 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978) ..... 46

*Atkins v. Department of Building Regulations*, 596 S.W.2d 426 (Mo.  
1980) ..... 32

*Bargfrede v. American Income Life Ins. Co.*, 21 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App.  
W.D. 2000) ..... 12

*Bartley v. Special School District of St. Louis Cty.*, 649 S.W.2d 864 (Mo.  
banc 1983) ..... 24

*Best v. Schoemehl*, 652 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) ..... 9, 21

*Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.*, 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) .....39, 41, 42

*Bowman v. State of Missouri*, 763 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) .....23

*Brickner v. Normandy Osteopathic Hospital, Inc.*, 746 S.W.2d 108 (Mo.  
App. E.D. 1988) .....16, 17

*Burke v. City of St. Louis*, 349 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. 1961) .....21

*Callier v. Director of Revenue*, 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989) ..... 28, 32

*Carrington v. City of St. Louis*, 89 Mo. 208, 1 S.W. 240 (1886) .....19

*City of Frankford v. Davis*, 348 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. St. L. 1961) ..... 37

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Detling v. Edelbrock</i> , 671 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. banc 1984) .....	31
<i>Fisher v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 948 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	29, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 796 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	35
<i>Hollis v. Blevins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	28, 37
<i>J.M. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 922 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Jaycox v. Brune</i> , 434 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. 1968) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. Bi-State Development Agency</i> , 793 S.W.2d 864 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	8, 10
<i>Jones v. State Highway Commission</i> , 537 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	23, 40
<i>Keller v. Missouri Baptist Hosp.</i> , 800 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) .....	14
<i>Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority v. Kansas University Endowment Ass’n</i> , 805 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	37
<i>McNeill Trucking Co. v. Missouri State Highway and Transp. Com’n</i> , 35 S.W.3d 846 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	9, 22
<i>Massage Therapy Training v. Mo. State Bd.</i> , 65 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) .....	34
<i>Matteuzzi v. Columbus Partnership, L.P.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	11

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	45
<i>Prokopf v. Whaley</i> , 592 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	39
<i>Richardson v. State Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	29, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Rider v. Julian</i> , 365 Mo. 313, 282 S.W.2d 484 (en banc 1955) .....	36, 37
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	30, 39
<i>Scott v. SSM Healthcare St. Louis</i> , 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) ...	13, 14
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	8, 9, 12, 19
<i>State v. Lofton</i> , 1 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. 1927) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Allison v. Barton</i> , 355 Mo. 690, 197 S.W.2d 667 (en banc 1946) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. Cass Medical Ctr. v. Mason</i> , 796 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Hawes v. Mason</i> , 153 Mo. 23, 54 S.W. 524 (1899) .....	8, 17
<i>State ex rel. Heppe v. Zilafro</i> , 206 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. 1947) .....	32
<i>State ex rel. Sanders v. Cervantes</i> , 480 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. banc 1972) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych</i> , 642 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	9, 19, 22
<i>State ex rel. Tompras v. Board of Election Com'rs</i> , 136 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	28, 31

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State ex rel. Wander v. Kimmel</i> , 256 Mo. 611, 165 S.W. 1067 (en banc 1914) .....	19
<i>United C.O.D. v. State of Missouri</i> , 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	28, 30, 31, 36
<i>Warren v. Paragon Technologies Group, Inc.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	31, 36
<i>Wilson v. St. Louis Area Council</i> , 845 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) ...	11, 15
<i>Winston v. Reorganized School Dist. R-2</i> , 636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	29, 33, 37,  39, 40, 42,  43, 46

### Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 2, Mo. Const. (1945) .....	32, 38, 39,  40, 41, 42
--------------------------------------	-------------------------------

### Rules

Rule 37.33, Supreme Court Rules .....	14
Rule 37.42, Supreme Court Rules .....	14
Rule 55.01, Supreme Court Rules .....	31
Rule 55.08, Supreme Court Rules .....	36

### Statutes

§ 84.010, RSMo. (2000) .....	8, 11, 18
§ 84.090, RSMo. (2000) .....	8, 11

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
§ 84.100, RSMo. (2000) .....	17
§ 84.210, RSMo. (2000) .....	12
§ 84.330, RSMo. (2000) .....	18, 19, 20
§ 536.010, RSMo. (2000) .....	35
§ 537.600, RSMo. (2000) .....	9, 21, 22, 23
§ 537.610, RSMo. (2000) .....	29, 38, 40,
	43

**Other Authorities**

<u>Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 220</u> .....	12
